Rowe Energy, Inc., P.O. Box 240, Beggs, Oklahoma 74421.

FILED -

Docket No. CWA 06—%3\:’6%6 PH 2 L2

s A RIHG CLERE
REGIORAL HEGIGR VY

IN THE MATTER OF:
Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc.

Respondent

R W T

MOTION FOR DEFAULT AS TO PENALTY AND LIABILIT?

Bobby Rowe Energy, Respondent, has failed to submit an Answer and Request

for a Hearing in response to the Administrative Complaint (“Complaint”) filed by the

Complainant on July 7, 2009. The Complaint was issued under Section 309(g) of the
Clean Water Act (herein “the CWA? or the “Act™), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) for violations of
Section 301 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. 1311. Due to the Respondent’s failure to submit an
Answer, pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17, the United States Environmental Protection
Agency Region 6 (“EPA” or “Complainant”) files this Motion for Default requesting
issuance of a Default Order against the Respondent. In addition to seeking liability for

- violations of the CWA, the Complainant is seeking civil penalties in the amount of

$20,200. In support of this motion, the Complainant states and argues as follows:
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

1. Governing Procedures. This proceeding is governed by the Consolidated Rules of
Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the
Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits (“Rules of Practice™), 40 C FR. §22.1

et seq.

2. Filing of the Complaint. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.5(a) and 22.14, the
original Complaint and one copy was filed with, and received by, the Regional Hearing
Clerk, EPA Region 6, on July 7, 2009,

" 3. Service of the Complaint. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.5(b), the Complainant

delivered a copy of the Complaint, via certified mail with return receipt requested, to the
Respondent, on July 10, 2009. The Complaint was mailed to: Mr. Stephen] Rowe Bobby

4. Proof of Service. Bobby Rowe, Inc., received a copy of the original Complaint.

- Barbara Moeller signed the green receipt card, Article No. 7007 2560 0002 7737 3619.

“July 10, 2009” is in the space for “date of delivery.” Under 40 C.F.R. § 22.5(b)(1)(iii),
the Complainant respectfully requests the Presiding Judicial Officer to admit into
evidence, the attached green receipt card dated July 10, 2009, -as proof of service. See In
re Haydel, 2000 WL 436240, Docket No. CWA-VI-99-1618 (EPA Region VI) (Certified
mail return receipt card is adequate proof of service). The individual whose signature
appears on the green receipt cards for the Complainant, Barbara Moeller, is a proper
representative of Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc. under 40 C.F.R. § 22.5(b). See also Katzen
Bros., Inc. v. US. EPA, 839 F.2d 1396, 1399 (10" Cir. 1988) {Individual authorized to




P

O

pick up mail, such as personal secretary, ts considered a proper business representatwe to

‘satisfy service to Respondent.).

5. Answer to the Complaint. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.15, the Respondent
must file an answer to the complaint with the Regional Hearing Clerk, Region 6, within
thirty (30) days after service of the complaint if the Respondent: contests any material
fact upon which the complaint is based; contests the proposed penalty, compliance, or
corrective action order; or contends they are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

6. Filing of the Answer. As of May 26, 2010, the Respondent has not filed with the
Regional Hearing Clerk, an Answer to the Complaint.

7. Request for Extension. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.7(b), a party may request
from the Presiding Judicial Officer an extension of time for filing any document. As of
May 26, 2010, the Respondent has not filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk, Region 6,
any request for an extension of time to file a response. ,

8. Time Elapsed Since Service of Complaint. The Complainant EPA has afforded the

Respondent every opportunity to respond to the Complaint, however, as of May 26, 2010, -
approximately 319 days have passed since the Complaint was served without a response
from the Respondent. Complainant has filed two status reports with the Regional

Hearing Clerk and copies were mailed to the Respondent. The status reports stated that
Complainant intends to file a Motion for Default. The Regional Judicial Officer ordered
Complainant on March 22, 2010, to file a motion for default or withdraw the Complaint
by May 26, 2010, if a consent agreement and final order had not been filed by that date.

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY

9. Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1311, authorizes the Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to issue a complaint for v101at10ns '
of the CWA.

10 Prima Facie Case — Liability. In order for a default order to be entered against the
Respondent, the Presiding Officer must conclude the Complainant has established a

- prima facie case of liability against the Respondent. See In re Atkinson, 1998 WS

422231, Docket No. RCRA-9006-VIII-97-02 (PA Region VIII). Under 40 CF.R. §
22.17(a), to establish a ptima facie case, the Complainant must establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that each element of the violation has occurred. See Inre
Haydel, 2000 WL 436240, Docket No. CWA-VI-99-1618 (EPA Region VI). As per the
factual allegations outlined in the Complaint (See Complaint No. CWA-06-2007-1974),
the Respondent violated Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311. Specifically, the following
elements of the Complainant’s cause of action have been met:

a. Respondent is a corporation incorporated in the State of Oklahoma and as such
is a “person™as defined by Section 502(5) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) and
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (Complaint No. CWA-06-2009-1761)




/,

S

b. Respondent owned or operated the oil and gas production facilities listed
below and was therefore an “owner or operator” wnthm the meaning of 40 C.F.R.
§122.2.

-Facility #1 — Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 15 North, Range 11
East, Okmulgee County, Oklahoma;

-Facility #2 _ Northwest Quarter of Section 11, Township 14 North, Range 11
East, Okmulgee County, Oklahoma;

-Facility #3 — Southeast Quafter of Section 27, Township 14 North, Range 10
East, Creek County, Oklahoma;

(Complaint No. CWA-06-2009-1761. July 7, 2009)

c¢. The facilities were “point sources” of “discharges” of “pollutants,” specifically
oil field brine, to the receiving waters of two tributaries of Salt Creek and a
tributary of Hopper Creek, which are “waters of the United States” within the
meaning of Section 502 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1362, and 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.

d. Because Respondent owned or operated facilities which acted as point sources
of discharges of pollutants to waters of the United States, the Respondent and the
facility are subject to the Act and the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination

. System (NPDES) program.

e.- Under Section 301 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1311, it is unlawful for any
person to discharge any pollutant from a point source to waters of the United
States, except with the authorization of, and in compliance with, an NPDES
permit issued pursuant to Section 402 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1342. According
to the NPDES program, the discharge of oil field brine to “waters of the United
States” is a non-permitted discharge. :

f. On September 4, 2008,-Facility #1 was inspected by an EPA field inspector.
The inspector observed that oil field brine had been discharged from Facility #1.

- g On September 4, 2008, Facility #2 was inspected by an EPA field inspector.
The inspector observed that oil field brine had been discharged from Facility #2. -

h. On September 19, 2008, Facility #3 was inspected by an EPA field inspector.
- The inspector observed that oil field brine had been discharged from Facility #3.

11. Respondent’s Admission of Facts Alleged. As per 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.15(d) and
22.17(a), failure of the Respondent to admit, deny or explain any material factual
allegation contained in the Complaint constitutes an admission of each factual allegation
and a waiver of the Respondent’s right to contest such factual allegations As stated




above, to date, the Respondent has not replied to the Complaint filed on May 26, 2010.
Thus, the Respondent has, by default, admitted all of the facts alleged in the amended
Complaint. See In re Palimere, et al, 2000 WL 33126605, Docket No. RCRA-III-9006-
050 (EPA Region III). (Respondent’s default constitutes an admission of facts alleged,
therefore, the Complainant need not submit evidence to prove a prima facie case on -
liability for a default order).

12. Finding of Respondent Liability. Subsequently, under 40 C.F.R. § 22.16(c), the
Complainant requests the Presiding Judicial Officer issue a Default Order against the
Respondent, Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc., finding the Respondent liable for violations of -
the CWA as previously stated.

1V. PENALTY ASSESSMENT

13. Civil Penalty. In addition to liability, the Complainant is seeking assessment of a

~ civil penalty in the amount of $20,200 for violation of 301 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. §

1311. : '

14. Prima Facie Case — Civil Penalty. Under 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.17(c) and 22.27(c), a
Default Order functions as an Initial Decision and becomes a Final Order 45 days after its
service. As per 40 C.F.R. § 22.24, the Complainant EPA bears the burden of proof for
Justifying its calculations of penalties. -Pursuant to Section 309(g)(3), 33 U.S.C. §
1319(g)(3), the Complainant considered the following factors in determining the amount
of penalty:

‘a. the nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violation or violations
b. violator’s ability to pay '

c. prior history of violations

d. degree of culpability

e. economic benefit

f. such other matters as justice may require

15. Affidavit Attached for Penalty Calculation. Attached to this Default Motion is the
Affidavit of Matthew Rudolph. This declaration outlines in detail how the Complainant
calculated the civil penalty using each of the statutory factors listed above. Pursuant to
40 C.F.R. §§ 22.5(a) and 22.17(b), the Complainant EPA respectfully requests the
Presiding Judicial Officer to admit into evidence, the attached Affidavit of Matthew
Rudolph, as evidence to support the Complainant’s penalty amount.

16. Assessment of Civil Penalty. Under the facts outlined above and pursuant to 40

C.F.R. § 22.27(b), the Complainant requests the Presiding Judicial Officer approve
assessment of a civil penalty in the amount of $20,200 against the Respondent for
violations of the CWA.




Beggs, OK 74421

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the original of the foregoing Motion for Default Order was
hand-delivered and filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk, EPA Region 6, 1445 Ross
Ave., Dallas, Texas 75202-2733, and a true and correct copy of such Motion for Default
Order was delivered in the following manner, on this (7~ day of
2010, addressed to the following:

Via certified mail: 7007 3020 no00 1533, 332

‘Mr. Stephen Rowe

Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc.
P.O. Box 240

00l Chas s
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Exhibit List

Exhibit A — Inspection Report with pictures. Incident No. 09042008-2
Exhibit B — Inspection Report with pictﬁres. Incident No. 0-9042008-3
Exhibit C — Inspection Report with pictures. Incident No. 09192008-1
Exhibit D — Affidavit of Kent Sanborn

Exhibit E — Affidavit of Matthew Rudolph

Exhibit F — Three Cease and Desist Orders dated October 21, 2008

Exhibit G — Copy of green card for cease and desist orders

‘Exhibit H— Copy of green card for complaint







INSPECTION REPORT

 REPORT DATE: 9/11/2008 INCIDENT NO: 09042008-2
.. INSPECTION DATE: 9/4/2008

INVESTIGATOR: Kent Sanborn

LOCATION: SE /4, Sec. 11, T 15N, R 11E
COUNTY: OKMULGEE

SPILL OR DISCHARGE DATE:
MATERIAL SPILLED: BRINE AND OIL
AMOUNT:

REPORTED BY:
OWNER/OPERATOR: ROWE ENERGY

SURFACE OWNER: Unknown
PHONE: Unknown

EMERGENCY HOTLINE NOTIFIED:

POINT SOURCE: TANK BATTERY
P LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 35 47.4068N, 96 6.2442W

r
\> RECEIVING WATER: TRIBUTARY OF SALT CREEK:
 LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 35 47.2847N, 96 6.2382W

INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS:

FAILURE AT TB BRINE PUMP CAUSE OVERFLOW OF BRINE AND SOME OiL TO
NEARBY ROAD DITCH AND THEN THE CREEK. TSS RANGES FROM OVER 80K
PPM IN ROAD DITCH TO 28K DOWNSTREAM. LARGE VOLUME OF CREEK
WATER [S AFFECTED. CREEK IS FLOWING SOUTH. OPERATOR WAS
CONTACTED TO PUMP OUT THE UPPER PORTIONS OF THE CREEK. TB IS A
MESS. INADEQUATE CONTAINMENT.

SUPPORTING ViEOJ PICTURES, OR SAMPLES: Photos

OTHER AGENCIES OR PARTIES CONTACTED OR INVOLVED:
OCC

REGIONAL COMMENTS/INFORMATION OBTAINED:

@
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SEPTEMB

Photo 3 taken west. Oil and brine flowing to road ditch. TSS here is

over 80k ppm.
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BOBBY ROWE ENERGY
SE 11-15N-11E OKMULGEE CO., OK

SEPTEMBER 4, 2008

Photo 9 taken south. Creek downstream with slight flow. TSS here

is 28k ppm.
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INSPECTION REPORT

REPORT DATE: 9/11/2008 . INCIDENT NO: 09042008-3
INSPECTION DATE: 9/4/2008

INVESTIGATOR: Kent Sanborn

LOCATION: NW /4, Sec. 11, T 14, R11
COUNTY: OKMULGEE

SPILL OR DISCHARGE DATE:
MATERIAL SPILLED: Brine
AMOUNT:

REPORTED BY:
OWNER/OPERATOR: ROWE ENERGY

SURFACE OWNER: Unknown
PHONE: Unknown

EMERGENCY HOTLINE NOTIFIED:

POINT SOURCE: TANK BATTERY
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 35 42.3972N, 96 6.8663W

( ) RECEIVING WATER: TRIBUTARY OF SALT CREEK
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 35 42.51N, 96 6.87W

INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS:

BRINE TANK AT TANK BATTERY RAN OVER INTO SHALLOW PIT THEN RAN
OVER AND DOWN HILL TO SMALL CREEK/WETLANDS. TSS WAS OVER 80K
ALONG THE ROUTE WITH SOME INCOMING WATER AS LOW AS 11K PPM.
TSS AT ENTRY POINT DOWNSTREAM OF THE WETLAND AREA/CREEK IS 45K-
79K. THE CREEK BEGINS FLOWING HERE. THERE IS ALSO ANOTHER
DISCHARGE THAT HAS OCCURRED AND ENTERED AT EXACTLY THE SAME
'ENTRY POINT. THIS IS A DIFFERENT OPERATOR. THAT OPERATORS
CONTRIBUTION TO THE DISCHARGE WILL BE DISCRIBED SEPARATELY.

SUPPORTING VIDEQ, PICTURES, OR SAMPLES: Photos

OTHER AGENCIES OR PARTIES CONTACTED OR INVOLVED:
0OCC

REGIONAL COMMENTS/INFORMATION OBTAINED:

O




Juawiulejuod Alepuooas oN “Jeno uel Aiqeqold yuey S -abaeyosip
e JO a)s sy} st aiay Aiapeq que] ‘1seayinos usye] | 01oyd

8002 ‘v ¥A9WI1d3S
VINOHVIMO “092 IADTINNMO JLL-N¥L-1 1 MN
AD¥INI IMOY A9909




"Youssy syl ul gg1 wdd ypg 1oAQ raul@ad) au) Buoje pa)eoo|
39812 3y} 0] Ydual] e pamo|jo} 861eyosiq "1seayliou usyel Z ojoyd

8002 ‘v Y4393 Ld3S
VINOHVTYO “00 IADTNANMO JLL-NvI-LL MN
ADdIN3 IMOY Ag9904d




‘wdd
| A6.L-MGY Sl 918y SSi 9810 0) Aljus JO JUIOH ‘YInos uaye) £ ojoyd

Pt i Z

p =%

| 800Z ‘v ¥3AWI LIS
VINOHVTMO “09 339TNINMO JLL-NbL-LL MN
ADYANT IMOY Agg08




| ‘ojoyd siyy ul 3ybu sy) 0} sys ebreyssip plo
leeN "gS1 wdd 3Ge yum ypou Buimolj yesid ‘yuou usxe} ¢ 0joud

8002 ‘v NIEWALJAS
VINOHYIYO “09 IIDTINWMO ILL-NYL-LL MN
ADYINT IMOY AG908







_\
P

D00z 0oBl
Y

%

0-¥1 Wooz eleg
002} dog

00y

(3.8 Mn

LU0 BLUIDJEP MMAA
08 @vSN 0doL 2uuoag 5007 B
“asuany 0}123[gns asn eleq

09 EYsEodol







INSPECTION REPORT

REPORT DATE: 10/2/2008 INCIDENT NO: 09192008-1
INSPECTION DATE: 9/19/2008

INVESTIGATOR: Kent Sanbornv

LOCATION: SE /4, Sec. 27, T14, R 10;
COUNTY: CREEK

SPILL OR DISCHARGE DATE:
MATERIAL SPILLED: Brine
AMOUNT: -

REPORTED BY:
OWNER/OPERATOR: BOBBY ROWE ENERGY

SURFACE OWNER: Unknown
PHONE: Unknown

POINT SOURCE: TANK BATTERY AND FLOWLINE
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 35 39.172N, 96 14.199W

RECEIVING WATER: HOPPER CREEK TRIBUTARY
Q) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 35 39.010N, 96 14.143W

INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS:

TANK BATTERY CONTINUALLY LEAKS AND SEEPS BRINE FROM THE-
CONAINMENT AREA AND A LEAKING FLOWLINE. IT IS DEAD AND VOID OF
VEGETATION FROM THE BATTERY TO THE SMALL SPRING FED CREEK NEAR
AWETLANDS. WETLANDS LOCATED AT 35 38.7140N, 96 14.0974W. THE

. SPRING FED CREEK AND WETLANDS AREA IS 5500 PPM TSS. THE
WETLANDS EMPTIES INTO THE HOPPER CREEK TRIB. AT 2000 PPM TSS.
TANK BATTERY SOURGCE IS 65K PPM TSS. THERE ARE SOME DEAD TREES
ALONG THE ROUTE AS WELL. A CUT IN THE EAST BERM WALL ALLOWS
LARGER DICHARGES TO OCCUR WITHOUT ACTUALLY OVERFLOWING THE
TOP OF THE BERM. THE SMALL SPRING FED CREEK AND MARSH IS WET
YEAR AROUND. THE TRIBUTARY IS ALSO FLOWING.

SUPPORTING VIDEOQ, PICTURES, OR SAMPLES: Photos

OTHER AGENCIES OR PARTIES CONTACTED OR INVOLVED:
NONE

REGIONAL COMMENTS/INFORMATION OBTAINED:
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BOBBY ROWE ENERGY
SE 27-14N-10E CREEK CO., OKLAHOMA

2

¥

SEPTEMBER 19, 2008

Photo 3 taken west. North side of berm wall leaking out the base.

Runs east then south toward creek.




9310 pIemo} YINOS St mo|4 "Bulg
Bunjes| [lem wiaq Alaneq yue) Jo 8pIs jseg "Yynos usye} y 0joyd

W

,. |. A

8002 ‘6L ¥IFNIL4AS
VIWOHVYIMO “00 M3FND J0L-N¥i-2Z IS |
ADUIANT IMOY A9909d

—

N




‘punoib pejeinies pue Buiule}s yes
SIIUAM JuSWUIRILOD By} Buires| auLiq JO MO|{ "ULIOU U

- - = R - —
. . .

e et

| | 4 e
8002 61 ¥39IN3LdAS
VINOHVYIMO “09 M33yo 3J0L-NvL-1Z 3S

ADYIANT IMOY A99048d

1




abieyosip 0} Bulppe
llem wiiaq ul Ind yum asay aulmoyy BupeaT -1sem usye) 9 01oyd

800Z ‘61 439N LJIS
VIWNOHVTIMO “00 M3340 3I0L-Nvi-LZ S
ADYANT AMOY Ag909g

s




"JOS pue pajeinies S| ealy "Paule]s Jjes pue uolejobon
JO PIOA 8810 0] yled siu} S[eAes) Jouny ° Yinos usye) / 010yd

‘6L ¥IGWILdIS
VINOHVIMO “00 M33¥D J0L-NvL-,Z 3S
ADYINT IMOY AS90S

800¢C °




BOBBY ROWE ENERGY
SE 27-14N-10E CREEK CO., OKLAHOMA

SEPTEMBER 19, 2008

Photo 8 taken northwest. Runoff from TB enters a spring fed creek

before entering this wetlands area. TSS is 5500 ppm. Dead trees
evident on the perimeter.
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IN THE MATTER OF: )
| ) -
BOBBY ROWE ENERGY, INC. ) Docket No. CWA-06-2009-1761 -
)
Respondent )
)

AFFIDAVIT OF KENT SANBORN

I, KENT SANBORN, make the following statement truthfully from personal knowledge,

under penalty of perjury, in accord with 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

1. I make this statement in my capacity as an Environmental Engineer employed in the
Water Resources section of the Compliance Assurance Enforcement Division of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 (“EPA™).

2. 1 joined the Water Resources section in 1990. I am responsible for doing Clean Water

Act inspections of different facilities including oil and gas operations.

3. Oil and gas operations inspections consist of a physical inspection of the facility and
surrounding waterbodies and record/document review. During an inspection, I may
assess the structural integrity, condition and availability of surface impoundment/pits,
staff gauges and liquid levels, and maintenance facilities. If there is a discharge of
pollutants from the facility into waters of the U.S., I will walk the path of the discharge if
feasible and determine impact. I also review records and management plans to determine
if the facility is in compliance with its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System -
permit.

4. On September 4, 2008, I conducted an inspection of Facility #1 located at Latitude 35°
47.41” North and Longitude 96° 6.24° West. 1 observed at Facility #1 that the secondary
containment/surface impoundment pit had overflowed with brine and a flow path of brine
was observed between the facility and the discharge point of entry into the tributary of
Salt Creek which was located at Latitude 35°, 47.29° North and Longitude 96° 6.24
West. I'sampled the pools of brine located on this flow path and they measured over
80,000 parts per million (ppm) Total Soluble Salts (TSS.). Ialso sampled the water
located at the discharge point of entry into the tributary of Salt Creek which had been
contaminated from brine discharges and it measured 28,000 ppm TSS.

5. On September 4, 2008, I conducted an inspection of Facility #2 located at Latitude 35°
42.40’ North and Longitude 96° 6.87° West. I observed at Facility #2 that oil field brine
had been discharged. The brine tank had overflowed before breaching the berm. Isaw a
brine flow path between the facility and the discharge point. I sampled the fluids along
this flow path which measured over 80,000 ppm TSS. I also sampled the water located at
the discharge point of eniry into the tributary of Salt Creck which was contaminated from
brine discharges and it measured at 45,000 to 79,000 ppm TSS.




6. On September 19, 2008, I conducted an inspection of Facility #3 located at Latitude
35°39.17° North and Longitude 96° 14.20° West. I observed at Facility #3 that oil field
brine bad been discharged. It appeared that the berm had been cut allowing brine to be
released from the bermed area. 1 saw a brine flow path between the facility and an
unnamed spring-fed creck. The spring-fed creck then flows into a wetlands area and then
into an unnamed tributary of Hopper Creek. The spring fed creck is located at 35° 39.01°
North and Longitude 96° 14.14” West. I sampled the fluids in the secondary containment
at Faclhty #3 and they measured at 65,000 ppm TSS. I also sampled the fluids at the
point of entry into the unnamed spring-fed creck which measured at 5,500 ppm TSS. In
addition, I sampled the fluids at the point of entry into the unnamed tributary of Hopper
Creeck which measured at 2,000 ppm TSS.

ng«.éo,m

Kent Sanborn

Executed this (9 day of May 2010 in BAF‘H:S gtile ,Oklahoma.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary Public,

This /7 day of /?Qgg/ , 2010

My Caommission sxpires 3/30/2013

f‘ ﬁ é ,: z z < "QL STEPHANIE J. MILLER -
Hotary Public in and for tha
Siste of Oklvhoma
C’B \.\° Commission #05003139







IN THE MATTER OF:

Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc. Docket No. CWA-06-2009-1761

Respondent

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW RUDOLPH
1. I, MATTHEW RUDOLPH, make the following statement truthfully from personal
knowledge, under penalty of perjury, in accord with 28 US.C. § 1746.
2. I make this staterﬁent in my capacity as an environmental engineer employed in the
Water Resources section of the Compliance Assurance Enforcement Division of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 (“EPA™).
3. Tjoined the Water Resources section in May 2003. My job duties are that of an
enforcement officer and inspector. As such, I am responsible for activities regarding the
onshore oil and gas industry oil and gas operations and determining if facilities in this
industry are in compliance with the Clean Water Act (CWA) and the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES).program.
4. I am one of the EPA, Region 6 enforcement officers assigned to review information
related to the CWA at Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc. (“Respondent™). In my capacity .as an
enforcement ofﬁcér for EPA, I am familiar with CWA.-
5. As one of the enforcement officers for the matter against Respondent, I calculated the
penalty based on a co.nsideration_ of the'rt;quired statutory factors in Section 309(g)(3) of

the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)}3) for the Complaint that was issued against Respondent.




6. Section 309(g)(2) authorizes the Adminisirator of EPA to assess administrative civil
penalties of $11,000 per day during which a violation continues, up to-a maximum of

$32,500.

7. Section 301(a) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a), prohibits any person to discharge a _

pollutant from a point source to waters of the United States without a permit issued under

Section 402 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.

8. Respondent owned or operated the oil and gas production facilities listed below

(herein “the facilities™).
- Facility #1 - Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 15 North, Range 11
East, Okmulgee County, Oklahoma; .

- Facility #2 - Northwest Quarter of Section 11, Township 14 North, Range 11

‘East, Okmulgee County, Oklahoma;

- Facility #3 - Southeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 14 North, Range 10
East, Creek County, Oklahoma.
9. On September 4, 2008, Facility #1 was inspected by an EPA field inspectc;r. The
inspector observed that oil field brine had been discharged from Facility #1.

On September 4, 2008, Facility #2 was inspected by an EPA field inspector. The

inspector observed that oil field brine had been discharged from F_écility #2.

On September 19, 2008, Facility #3 was inspected by an EPA field inspector.
The inspector observed that oil ﬁeld brine had been discharged from Facility #3.
10. Because Respondent owns and operates oil and gas production facilities that

discharge pollutants into waters of the U.S., Respondent is required by Section 402(p) of




the CWA and 40 C.F.R. Part 122 to have coverage under the NPDES program fo perform
these acts.
11. The Respondent does not have NPDES permit coverage to discharge pollutants from
the facilities to waters of the U.S.
12. On October 21, 2008, EPA sent Respondent three Cease and Desist Administrative
Orders ordering the Respondent to stop all discharges of pollutants from its facilities
(Facility #1, #2 and #3). |
13. On July 6, 2009, EPA filed an Adminis;trative Complaint against Respondent seeking
a penalty of $20,200. |

" A. The Statutory Factors
14. The CWA enumerates in Section 309(g)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3), the factors that
the court and EPA must consider in the assessment of any ci'\(il penalty. The first.

statutory factor deals with the violation itself and it considers the “nature, circumstances,

extent and gravity” of the CWA violation. The next group of factors are “the violator’s

ability to pay, any prior history.of CWA violations, the degree of cﬁlpability” and
depending on the circumstances surrounding the violator’s act, the penalty may either

increase or decrease when considering these factors. “Economic benéfit” is a factor

- which tries to capture any economic advantage the facility may have gained as a result of

~ noncompliance. The final factor is a catch-all and it is “such other matters as justice may

require.”
15. One of the main goals of assessing a penalty against a violator is deterrence.
Penalties deter noncompliance and help protect the environment and public health by

deterring future violations. By recovering the economic benefit resulting from




noncompliance, penalties also help to ensure that violators do not obtain an economic

advantage over their competitors. Before a penalty is calculated using the statutory

‘penalty factors, I determined the number of days the Respondent was in violation of the

CWA. Iconsidered each day where there was an unauthorized discharge of a pollutant °
from a single point source to a water of the US, a violation of the CWA. For this casé, I

determined there to be at least three violations. Tn reviewing the inspection reports, I

determined that there were at least two violations which occurred on or before September

4, 2008, and there was at least one violation which occurred on or before September 19,
2008. The violations were evident based on the high salinify levels in the impacted water
bodies. The statutory maximum penalty is $1 1,000 per day per violation. For this case,
the statutory maximum penalty was $33,000.

16. Based on my analyses of the statutory factors for this case, I calculated a penalty of

$20,200, which is less than the statutory maximum penalty of $33,000. Below I will go

- into more detail of my analyses of the statutory factors.

1. Gravity Compo_nenf

17. The gravity component accounts for nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the

- violation, economic impact, good-faith efforts to comply and such other matters as justice

may require. It is the punitive component of the penalty. When determining the gravity
of the violation, it is proper to examine the severity of the violation. This includes
considering the presence or absence of actual or possible environmental harm associated

with the violation and the importance of the violation to the regulatory scheme.




."l \\
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a. Nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violation
18. Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3), requires that EPA consider

the nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violation. When Congress enacted

the CWA, its goal was to restore and maintain the chemical, physical and biological

integrity of the U.S. waters and this was to be achieved partially by prohibiting the
discharge of pollutants into waters of the U.S. Oil field brine is a pollutant associated

with oil and gas production activities.

19. Brineisa byproduct of crude oil production. Oil field brine has high concentrations

of calcium and sodium salts and since there is little market for brine, the brine must be
disposed of properly. Brine is usually disposed of by underground injection into

subsurface formations designated for brine disposal.

. 20. During all three inspections, the inspector had observed where brine had ovérﬂowed

or breached the Facilities’ secondary containments and as a result, the oil field brine
discharged into Waters of the U.S. Respondent’s dis;:harge of brine into surface waters
may cause environmental harm because high salt concentration can kill vegetation and
aquatic iifé. In 1988, the EPA’s Office of Research and Development Environmental ..
Research Laboratory in Duluth, Minnesota, performed research and studied the effects
chlorides had on aquatic life. (Ambient Water Quality Criteria for Chloride, February
1988.) From this research; EPA found that freshwater fish were affected from chloride, -
when associated with sodium, which would be sodium chloride (ar form of salt), at levels
of 230 parts per rﬁillion (ppm) if exposed once every three years for a four day period
(chronic exposure) and freshwater fish were affected at levels of 860 ppm if exposed

once every three years for a period of one hour (acute exposure). To put that into




perspective with the case at hand, the brine Ieveis taken at the discharge points of entry
into the waters of the U.S. ranged from 2,000 ppm Total Soluble Salts (TSS) to 28,000
ppm. Clearly at these salinity levels and in reference to the 1988 reséarch studies, this
undermines the statutory purpose 0% the C_WA whi;:h is to restore and maintain the
chemical, physical and biological integrity of our waters.

2. Adjusting the Gravity Component: Ability to Pay, History of Violations and
Degree of Culpability '

21. The gravity component adjustment factof alI_ows'EPA to take into account the
differences between cases and to apply the gravity component to these different facts.
This adjustment factor promotes the fair aﬁd equitable treatment of the regulated
community by increasing or decreasing the gravity component. Under the adjusting the
gravity component, there are some factors that distingunish différent cases. 'fhesé factors
are; ability to pay, history of violations and degree. of culpability.

o Ability to Pay |
22. Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 13 179(g)(3), requires that EPA consider
the economic impact on the violator. This paﬁicular factor takes into account the
different impacts of a penalty on violators by 1ookihg into their financial capability and
the size of the business or municipality. It also considers Rgséondent’s ability to pay a
penalty. An iﬁability to pay defense can only be invoked when the violator can prove it
cannot pay the assessed penalty. Complainant was told by Respdndent’s counsel that
Respoﬁdent had filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy on July 27, 2069, and that he would
providé the bankruptcy documentation. Howevef, Compléinant has not received any
ﬁnancial documents. I researched the bankruptcy claim and discovered that part of

Rowe’s bankruptcy was to have an auction to liquidate assets. It appeared that




Respondent was trying to auction off approximately 37 different Qil and gas.wellswhich.
iﬁciude Both production and inj gctioﬁ wells and S_ome equiﬁment. Current records
obtained from the Oklahoma Corporation Commission’s- website listed 108 wells in
which Stephen Rowe Oil Properties, LLC, operates. The 37 oil and gas wells which
Bobby Rowe Energy owned appear to be part of the same 108 wells which Stephen Rowe
Oil Properties,_ LLC operates. Furthermore, according to the Oklahoma Secretary of
State, Stephen Rowe is the listed registered agent for Bobby Rowe Enefgy. However, no
information ha§ been received by EPA in regards to this auction or its outcome.
| b. History of Violations

23. Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3), requires that EPA consider
the factor, history of violations. The Respondent does have a histdry of non-compliance.
In Decémber 2006 and January 2007, EPA .i'ssu'ed Orders for Compliance for similar
violations of_ the CWA., Recofds indicate that the Respondent did hot comply with the
Order issued in December 2006. In May 2007, the EPA issued a Corhplaint to the
Respondent addressing the two violations. The Respondent agreed to settle that
Complainf by paying a $14,400 penalty.-

| ¢, Degree of Culpability
24. Section 309(2)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3), requires that EPA consider
the degree of culpability. This factor can be used to either increase or mitigate the
gravity component. If the violator is not trying to come into compliance or is acting in
bad faith, the gravity component may increase. EPA should consider how quickly the
- violation was corrected and how fast the damage was mitigated before the enforcement

“action was commenced. The agency must also take into regard, the degree of effort the




violator put forth to remedy the violation and to respond to the enforcement action. To
date, the EPA has issned five Administrative Orders to the Respondent. The Respondent
has put forth very little effort to comply with these Orders.

d. Such Other Matters as Justice May Require
25. Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3), requires that EPA consider
the factor, such other matters as justice may require. That'particu'lar factor was not used
in the calculation of the penalty in this matter.

2. The Ecohomic Benefit Component

26. Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. 1319(g)(3), reql.iires that EPA consider the
economic benefit of noncompliance. The purpose of the econérnic benefit factor is to
rermove any economic ad‘)antage the facility may have gained as a result of
noncompliance. Computing the economic benefit involves three parts as follows: 1)

capital investments, 2) one-time, non-depreciable expenditure and 3) annually recurring

costs.

27. Cépital investments are those expenditures that are one-time depreciable costs which

have been put off by the violator’s failure to promptly comply with the regulations. By
not spending the money initially to achieve compliance, the violator accrued an economic

benefit,

- 28. One-time non-depreciable expenditures are the type of non-depreciable expenditures

(such as the purchase of land) that the violator should have implemented but did not do

s0. The violator gained an economic benefit by not pufting to use these type of non-

depreciable expenditures.




O

29. Annual recurring costs are the type of expenditures which occur on a regular basis
associated with environmental contro! measures. These types of expenses are equivalent
to operating and maintenance costs.

30. In this matter, I did calculate the economic benefit for the penalty.

D. Conclusion
31. In calculating the penalty based on the three violations, I used the statutory factors..

These include: the nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the CWA violation, the

wviolator’s ability to pay, any prior history of CWA violations, the degree of culpability,

the economic benefit resulting from the violation and such other matters as justice may -

require. The penalty I calculated was $20,200.

. /Zéﬂ%zd/% / M

Matthew Rudolph

Executed this Q*b day of May 2010 in Dallas, Texas.

"Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary Public,

his ~J day of “ANaw, 2010

Qk' 0 , g, JACQUELINE SAMUEL
! : : MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

FEBRUARY 24, 201
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October 21, 2008

&

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED: 7007 1490 0002 3413 7648

Mr, Stephen Rowe, Owner

Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc.
“P.O. Box 240

Beggs, OK 74421

Re:  Cease and Desist Administrative Orders
Docket Number CWA-06-2009-1717
Docket Number CWA-06-2009-1718
Docket Number CWA-06-2009-1724
Facility Number OK1J000616 '

- Dear Mr. Rowe:

Enclosed are Administrative Orders (AOs) issued to Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc.
for violations of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C, § 1251 et seq.). The violations were
" identified based on our September 4, 2008, and September 19, 2008, inspections of your
facilities. The inspection results were discussed with you shortly after the inspections.
The violations found consist of unauthorized discharges of 4 pollutant, specifically oil
 field brine, o waters of the United States. o '

- Effective wpon receipt of this AQ, you shall immediately cease and desist all
discharges of pollutants into the identified water bodies, and comply with all of the
provisions of the AOs. The Environmental Protection Agency is committed to ensuring

‘compliance with the requirements of the Clean Water Act, and my staff will assist you
in any way possible. _ R ' '

. Ifyouhave any questions, please contact Mr. Mait Rudoiph, of my staff, at -
(214) 665-6434. i -

Sincerely,

| John Blévins ¥

Director
Compliance Assurahce and
Enforcement Division

.En'closure(s) ‘

. cc: . Mr. Terry Grooms, District Manager
Oklahoma Corporation Commission, District 1




U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY-REGION 6
FINDINGS OF VIOLATION AND COMPLIANCE ORDER
In the Matter of Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc., Respondent
Docket No. CWA-06-2009-1717

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

The _foilowing ﬁﬁdings are made and Order issued

under the authorify vested in the Administrator of the
~ United States Environmenta! Protection Agency (EPA), by
Section 309(a) of the Clean Water Act (Act), 33 US.C.
§ 1319(a). The Administrator has delegated the anthority to
issue this Order to the Regional Administrator of
'EPA Region 6 who has- further delegated such authority to

the Director of the Compliance Assumnee and Enforoement‘

Division.

FINDINGS

. 1. Respondent, Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc., is a “person” as

* defined by Section 502(5) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 136(5).

2. At all times relevant to the violation alleged herein
. (relevant time period)- Rmpondent operated an oil field

production facility located in the Southeast Quarter of
. Section 11, Township 15 North, Range 11 East, Okmulgee

County, Oklahoma (facility), demgnated as Facility Number
OKU000616.

' 3. On September 4, 2008 an EPA inspector observed that
}!lutmts, natiely, oil ﬁeld brine generated by - oil
oduction activities, had been recently discharged from the
faclhty to “waters of the United States” as that term is

defined by 40 CF.R. § 122.2. Pollutants were discharged to -
a tributary of Salt Creek. The inspector determined that the .

-water located at the discharge point of eniry into the
tributary of Salt Creek was contaminated from brine
“discharges and measured 28,000 parts-per-million total
soluble salts.

4 Purmnps, plpes, hoses, flow lines, producﬁon wells, and
associated devices acted as “point sources” as defined by
‘Section 502(14) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).

5. At no time during the' relevant time period did
Respondent have National Pollutant Discharge Elimination

System permit coverage under the Act, which apthorized the

. discharge of a pollutant from the famhty to waters of the'
* United States.

' 6. During the relevant time period, it was unfawful under
" Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 US.C. § 1311(a), for any

petson to discharge a pollutant from a point source to waters

-, of the Unifed States without a permit issued under
* Section 402 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342

' 7. On or about September 4, 2008 Respondent

€. sed and-caused the discharge of pollutants from point
sources within the facility to waters of the United States
- without permit coverage under the Act in violation of
" Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a). ~ :

ORDER

. Based on these findings and pursuant to the
authority of Section 309(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a),
EPA orders that Respondent take the following actions upon
receipt of this Order

L Cease all dlscharges of pollutants from the facility;

2. remove all brine from the flow path located in between
the facility and the tributary of Salt Creek;

3. remove all brine from the tributary of Sa]t Creek, located
at Latitude 35° 47.407° North and Longiude 96° 6.244°

" West, which was discharged frmn the facthty on or about .

September 4,2008;

4, within thirty (3 0) days of the effective date of this Order,

Respondent shall provide written certification to the EPA,

Region 6, that these activities have been completed.
‘GENERAL PROVISIONS

Issuance of this Order shall not be deemed an

election by EPA to waive any administrative, judicial, civil

or criminal action to seek penalties, fines or other relief
under the Act for the violation alleged herein or other
violations which may become known to EPA. EPA reserves
the right to seck any remedy available under the law which it -

deems appropriate.
Failure to comply with this Order or the Act may -

vesult in the initiation of an administrative penalty action by |

EPA or a civil judicial penalty action by the U.S.
Department of Justice. :

Comphance with this Order does not relieve
Respondent of its obligation to oomply with all apphcable
federal, state and local laws '

The effective date of thls Order is' fhe date it is -

received by the Respondent. .

w2 A 05

Date

- D

_ John Blevms . f

Director
Compliance Assurance and
Enforcement Division.




U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY-REGION 6
FINDINGS OF VIOLATION AND COMPLIANCE ORDER
In the Matter of Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc., Respondent

- Docket No. CWA-06-2009-1718

'STATUTORY AUTHORITY

The following findings are made and Order issued
vnder the authority vested in the Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), by
Section 309(a) of the Cican Water Act (Act), 33 US.C.
§ 1319(a). The Administrator has delegated the authority to
issue this Order to the Regional Administrator of
EPA Region 6 who has farther delegated .such authority to
the Director of the Compliance Assurance and Enforcement
Division.

FINDINGS

1. Respondent, Bobby Rowe Encrgy, Inc., is 2 “person” as

defined by Section 502(5) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(5).

2. At all times relevant fo the violation alleged herein
(relevant time period) Respondent operated an oil field
production facility located in the Northwest Quarter of
Section 11, Township 14 North, Range 11 East, Okmulgee
County, Oklahoma (facility), designated as Facility Number
OKU000616.

_ 3. On September 4, 2008, an EPA inspecior observed that

ollutants, mamely, oil field brine generated by oil
uction activities, had been recently discharged from the

' "facmty to “waters of the United States” as. that term is
defined by 40 C.F.R. § 122.2. Pollutants were discharged to

a tributary of Salt Creek. The inspector determined that the
water located at the discharge point of eniry info the
tributary of Salt Creek was contaminated from brine
discharges and measured 45,000 to 79,000 parts—per-mﬂhon
total soluble salts.

4, Pumps pipes, hoses, flow lmes productmn wells, and

- associated devices acted as “point sources™ as defined by

Section 502(14) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).

5. At no time during the relevant time period did
Respondent have National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
‘System permit coverage under the Act, which authorized the
discharge of a pollutant from the facnhty to waters of the
United States. ) .

6. During the relevant time period, it was unlawful under
Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a), for any
person to discharge a pollutant from a point source to waters
of "the United States without a permit. issued under
Section 402 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.

~7.0n or about September 4, 2008, Respondent
dm« arged and caused the discharge of polluhmts from point

zces within the facility to waters of the United States
wnthout permit coverage under the Act in violation of
Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).

ORDER

Based on these findings and pursuant. to the
authority of Section 309(a) of the Act, 33 U.5.C. § 1319(a),
EPA orders that Respondent take the following actions upon
receipt of this Order: '

1. Cease all discharges of pollutants from the ﬁtcility;

2. remove all brine from the flow path located between the -

facility and the mbutm'y of Salt Creek;

3 remove all brine from the tnbutary of Salt Creek, focated
at Latitude 35° 42.51° North and Longitude 96° 6.37° West,
which was discharged from the facility on or about
September 4, 2008; '

4. within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order,
Respondent shall provide written certification o the EPA,
Regmn 6, that these activities have been completed.

' GENERAL PROVISIONS

~ Issuance of this Order shall not be deemed an
election by EPA to waive any administrative, judicial, civil

or criminal action to seek penalties, fines or other relief -

under the Act for the violation alleged herein or other
violations which may become known to EPA. EPA reserves
the right to seek any remedy avatlable under the law which it
deems appropriate.

Failure to comply with this Order or the Act may

- result in the initiation of an administrative penalty action by -

EPA or a civil judicial penahy action by the US.
Departinent of Justice.

Compl:ance with this Order does not reheve
Respondent of its obligation to comply with all applicable
federal, state and local Iaws :

The effective date of this Order is the date it is

received by the Respondent,

jv-2l- b
v

Date

JohnBlevins = - }V/

Director

Compliance Assurance and
Enforcement Division




U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY - REGION 6
FINDINGS OF VIOLATION AND COMPLIANCE ORDER

In the Matter of Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc. (Respondent).
Docket No. CWA-06-2009-1724

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

The following findings are made and Order issued
under the authority vested in the Administrator of the

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), by -

Section 309(a) of the Clean Water Act (Act), 33U.S.C.
§ 1319(a). The Administrator has delegated the authority to
issue this Order to the Regional Administrator of
EPA Region 6 who has further delegated such authority to
the Director of the Compliance Assurance and Enforcement
Division,

FINDINGS |

L Respondent, Bobby Rowe Energy, Inc., is a “person” as
defined by Section 502(5) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(5).

.2. At all times relevant to the violation alleged herein
~(relevant time period), Respondent operated an oil field
- production facility located in the Southeast Quarter of

| . Section 27, Towaship 14 North, Range 10 East, Creek
~ County, Oklahoma (facility), des1gnated as F aclllty Number

OKU000616.

3. 0n September 19, 2{)08, an EPA inspector observed
pollutants, primarily oil field brine generated from oil
-,.<oduction activities, had been recently discharged from the
facility to “waters of the United States™ as that term is
defined by 40 CF.R. § 122.2. Poliutants were discharged to
a tributary of Hopper Creek. The inspector determined that
the water located at the discharge point of entry into the
- tributary of Hopper Creck was contamipated from brine
. discharges and measured 5,500 parts-per-million total
_ soluble salts. ‘

4. The tank battery and associated devices located within
- the facility acted as “point sources” as defined by
 Section 502(14) of the Act, 33 US.C. § 1362(14).

5. At no time durmg the relevant time period did

Respondent have Natiofial Pollutant Discharge Elimination .

“System permit coverage under the Act, which authorized the
discharge of a pol[utant from the facility to waters of the
Umted States,

6. During the relevant time period, it was unlawful under
Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a), for any
person to discharge a pollutant from a point source to waters

- - of the United States without a permit issued under Sectlon

402 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.

7.0n or about September 19, 2008, Respondent
: qi yarged and caused the discharge of pollutants from point
soufces within the facility to waters of the United States
'without permit coverage under the Act, in violation of
. Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).

- Director

~ ORDER

Based on these findings and pursuant to the
authority of Section 309(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a),
EPA orders that Respondent take the following actions upon

- re¢ceipt of this Order:

1. Cease all discharges of pollutants from the facility;

2. remove all brine and contaminated soils from the flow
path located between the facility and the tributary of Hopper
Creek;

3. remove all ‘brine from the tributary of Hopper Creek
lIocated at Latitude 35° 39.01° North and Longitude 96°

- 14.14° West, which was discharged- ﬂ-om the facility on or

about September 19, 2008; and
4. within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order,
Respondent shall provide -written certification to EPA
Region 6, that these requirements have been completed.

| GENERAL PROVISIONS

Issuance of this Order shall not be deemed an

7 election by EPA to waive any administrative, judicial, civil

or criminal action fo seek penalties, fines or other relief
under the Act for the violation alleged herein or other
violations which may become known to EPA. EPA reserves
the right to seek any remedy available under the law which 1t

deems appropriate.
‘ Failure to comply with this Order or the Act may
result in the initiation of an administrative penalty action by

EPA or a civil judicial penalty action by the U.S.
Deépartment of Justice.

Comphance with this Order does not relieve - |

Respondent of its obligation to comply with all appllcable
" federal, state and local laws. _

The effective date of this Order is the date it is
received by the Respondent.

w2 1-CK,
Date b

%A v

John Blevins e f
Compliance Assurance and
Enforcgment Division
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